Set-Aside Restricted Balance June 30, 2012 0$   170,118$

Expenditures Amount

Contract as of Remaining

Amount June 30, 2011 on Contract

School Buildings Renovations 842,539$   670,572$   171,967$

East Liverpool City School District

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011

53

NOTE 19 – FUND BALANCE

Fund balance can be classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and/or unassigned based

primarily on the extent to which the District is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the

resources in governmental funds.

The constraints placed on fund balance for the major governmental funds and all other funds are

presented as follows:

NOTE 20 – RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCES/NET ASSETS

A. Budgetary Fund Balances

Fund balances have been restated at July 1, 2010, to account for the reclassification of funds due to

implementation of GASB 54.  The adjustments had the following effect on cash basis fund balances as

previously reported:

Title-I Other

Bond Disadvantaged Governmental

General Retirement Children Funds Total

Restricted for:

Set-Asides 170,118$   0$   0$   0$   170,118$

Debt Service 0 3,646,041 0 0 3,646,041

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 4,109,960 4,109,960

Other Purposes:

Food Services 0 0 0 182,608 182,608

District Managed Student Activity 0 0 0 108,105 108,105

State Fiscal Stabilization 0 0 0 448,611 448,611

Other Purposes 0 0 0 110,750 110,750

Total Restricted 170,118 3,646,041 0 4,960,034 8,776,193

Committed-Terminiation Benefits 500,000 0 0 0 500,000

Assigned for:

Encumbrances 119,096 0 0 0 119,096

Permanent Improvement 0 0 0 511,807 511,807

Public School Support 51,799 0 0 0 51,799

Total Assigned 170,895 0 0 511,807 682,702

Unassigned 3,171,477 0 (26,191) (173,423) 2,971,863

Total Fund Balance 4,012,490$   3,646,041$   (26,191)$   5,298,418$   12,930,758$

General

Fund

Beginning fund balances, June 30, 2010 6,043,545$

Adjustments:

Fund reclassifications 9,008

Beginning fund balances, July 1, 2010 6,052,553$

East Liverpool City School District

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011

54

B. Modified Accrual Fund Balances

Fund balances have been restated at July 1, 2010, to account for the reclassification of funds due to

implementation of GASB 54.  The adjustments had the following effect on governmental modified fund

balances as previously reported:

C. Net Assets